themselves with the existing H Shares in issue, including the right to receive all future dividends and
distributions which may be declared, made or paid after the date of issue of the New Placing H Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of and permission to deal in the
New Placing H Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE
DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercise in the past 12 months preceding the date
of this announcement.

– 5 –

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that the maximum number of the New Placing H Shares, that is 374 million New Placing H
Shares, will be issued under the Placing, the share capital and the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming no new H
Shares were issued between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing) will be as
follows:

Holders of Domestic  As at the date of  Immediately after
Shares or H Shares this announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of  Number of
 Shares % Shares %

Domestic Shares

TTII 234,000,000 38.36 200,000,000 21.06
Gu Hanqing 14,000,000 2.30 14,000,000 1.47
Wenguang Media 12,000,000 1.97 12,000,000 1.26
Wuhuan Building 10,000,000 1.64 10,000,000 1.05
Xie Kehua 9,000,000 1.47 9,000,000 0.95

H Shares

Dai Shi Hua 32,180,000 5.28 32,180,000 3.39
Public 298,820,000 48.98 298,820,000 31.45
Placees – – 374,000,000 39.37

Total 610,000,000 100.00 950,000,000 100.00

REASONS FOR THE PLACING, FUND SIZE OF THE PLACING AND PROPOSED USE OF
PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development and commercialization of fertilizer
products and medical and health products.

As stated in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2008, it was expected
that the fertilizer industry in China had grown rapidly in the past few years. This has highly raised the
supply of chemical fertilizers in the country. The quality of products had widely recognized by consumers
under the guaranteed supply. The price of imported chemical fertilizers was generally higher than that of